

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/27/2018 11:04 AM
COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF HELEN KRINKE,
A VULNERABLE ADULT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT HELEN KRINKE,
A VULNERABLE ADULT**

Appellate Court Case 356787 (consolidated with case number 356795)
Okanogan County Superior Court Causes 17-2-00408-3 and 17-2-00405-0

NATALIE N. KUEHLER, WSBA No. 50322
Principal
RYAN & KUEHLER PLLC
PO Box 3059
Winthrop, WA 98862
Email: nk@ryankuehler.com
Phone: (509) 996-2832
Attorney for Helen Krinke, a vulnerable adult

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

III. Facts 3

A. Factual Background 3

B. Procedural Background 9

IV. Analysis 12

A. The Order is Not Appealable as of Right 12

B. The Order Does Not Qualify for
Discretionary Review 14

C. Solid Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s
Conclusion that the Picolets had Knowledge
of the Life Estate Agreement 16

D. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that the
Life Estate Agreement is Valid 21

**V. This Appeal is Frivolous and Helen Krinke
Should be Awarded her Attorney’s Fees** 24

VI. Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington State Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ackerson v. Elliott</i> , 97 Wash. 31, 165 P. 899 (Wash. 1917)	20
<i>Bott v. Rockwell Intern.</i> , 80 Wash. App. 326, 908 P.2d 909 (1996)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Bloomingtondale v. Weil</i> , 29 Wash. 611, 70 P. 94 (Wash. 1902)	22
<i>Edson v. Knox</i> , 8 Wash. 642, 36 P. 698 (Wash. 1894)	16
<i>Fluor Enters., Inc. v. Walter Constr., Ltd.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 761, 172 P.3d 368	13, 14
<i>Holland v. Columbia Irr. Dist.</i> , 75 Wash.2d 302, 450 P.2d 488 (Wash. 1969)	18, 20
<i>In re Deaver's Estate</i> , 151 Wash. 454, 276 P. 296 (1929)	16, 22
<i>Kendrick v. Davis</i> , 75 Wash. 2d 456, 452 P.2d 222 (Wash. 1969)	20
<i>Millers Casualty Ins. Co., of Texas v. Briggs</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 9, 665 P.2d 887 (Wash. 1983)	24
<i>OneWest Bank, FSB v. Erickson</i> , 185 Wash. 2d, 43, 367 P.3d 1063 (Wash. 2016)	22, 23
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wash. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009)	15, 21, 24
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Community Council</i> , 105 Wash. App. 813, 21 P.3d 1157 (2001)	15

<i>State v. State Credit Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 33 Wash. App. 617, 657 P.2d 327 (1983)	14
<i>Tomlinson v. Clarke</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 498.....	20

Washington State Statutes

RCW 65.08.030	2, 22
RCW 74.34	3, 1

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.2	<i>passim</i>
RAP 2.3	<i>passim</i>
CR 64(b)	13, 14
